
YOUR community. YOUR voice. 
 
Your Ward Councillors are: 
 
Councillor Harshad Bhavsar 
Councillor Annette Byrne 
Councillor Colin Marriott 
 
 

 
 

Woodstock Primary School, Hattern 
Avenue 

 On Thursday, 17 June 2010 

Starting at 6:30 pm 
 

The meeting will be in two parts 
 

  
6:30pm – 7:00pm 

  
Meet your Councillors and local 
service providers dealing with:- 

 

• Police 

• Highways and Transportation 

• One Clean Leicester 

• Choice Based Letting 

• OnePass 

• Organ Donation 

 

7:00pm – 8:30pm 
  

Get involved in your area and 
planning for the future. There will be 
presentations and discussions on: 

  

• Community Safety - Police 

• Environmental Works Budget 

• One Clean Leicester and City 
Wardens 

• Highways – road and grass verge 
maintenance 

• Ward Budgets 

 
  
  
  



 

 

Making Meetings Accessible to All 
  
WHEELCHAIR   
Meetings are held in a variety of community venues. We will only hold 
meetings in venues where there is suitable access for wheelchairs. If you 
have any concerns about accessing a venue by wheelchair, please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer on the details provided. 
  
BRAILLE / AUDIO TAPE – CD / TRANSLATION 
If you require this agenda or a particular part of it to be translated or 
provided on audio tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this 
for you (production times will depend on equipment facility availability). In 
certain cases, subject to the agreement of the local Councillors, 
translation facilities can be provided at the meeting.  
  
INDUCTION LOOPS – HEARING AT MEETINGS 
We provide a loop system at every meeting for people with hearing aids. If 
you have a hearing aid, please speak to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the meeting for further assistance if you think you won’t be able to hear 
what’s being discussed. There is also a facility which can help people 
hear better if you don’t have a hearing aid but are hard of hearing, again 
please speak to the Democratic Services Officer about this. 
  

 



 

 
  

  

INFORMATION FAIR 
  

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF SERVICE 
REPRESENTATIVES YOU CAN TALK TO AT THIS MEETING 

  
You can raise matters of concern, give opinions and find out information 

which may be of use 

  
Ward Councillors and General 

Information 
  

Talk to your local councillors or 
raise general queries 

Police Issues 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries. 

Highways and Transportation 
 

Talk to officers about Highways and 
Transportation issues that effect 

you and your community 

Smoking Reduction – NHS 
 

Advice available to help you stop 
smoking 

Organ Donation 
 

Giving you the opportunity to 
donate vital organs for the good of 
the community 

 

One Clean Leicester 
 

See a new website that allows you 
to report ‘grotspots’ and follow their 
progress online or from your mobile 

phone 

Choice-based Lettings 
 

Apply for a new council house from 
the comfort of your existing council 

house 
 

OnePass 
 

Get additional discounts on 
products and services using your 

senior citizens city bus pass  

  
  
 



 

 

The first part of the agenda covers formal items, which the 
Councillors need to deal with to ensure that regulations on 
holding meetings are kept to. 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 

 Councillors will elect a Chair for the meeting.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 The first main item on the agenda is Declarations of Interest where Councillors 
have to say if there is anything on the agenda they have a personal interest in. 
For example if a meeting was due to discuss a budget application put forward 
by a community group and one of the Councillors was a member of that group, 
they would not be able to take part in the decision on that budget application. 
  
Councillors are asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them. 
  
   
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the previous Abbey Community Meeting, held on 18 March 
2010, are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct 
record.   
 

 

This next part of the agenda covers items where input from 
you on issues that affect your community is welcomed. 
5. COMMUNITY SAFETY - POLICE  
 

 

 Police Officers will update on community safety work in the area.  
 

 

6. STAYSAFE ANTI-BURGLARY EVENTS  
 

 

 Counciilor Byrne will give feedback on the anti-burglary coffee mornings held to 
date.  
 

 

7. ONE CLEAN LEICESTER AND THE CITY WARDENS   



 

 

 The new City Warden will give an update.  This is a chance for you to suggest 
environmental priorities for the area.  
 

 

8. HIGHWAYS - ROAD AND GRASS VERGE 
MAINTENANCE  

 

 

 An update will be given on road and grass verge maintenance.  
 

 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL WORKS BUDGET  
 

 

 An officer will be present to consult on the Environmental Works Budget.  
 

 

10. BUDGET  
 

Appendix B 

 Councillors are reminded that they will need to declare any interest they 
may have in budget applications, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 
Steve Letten, Member Support Officer, will give a brief update on the current 
budget positions. 
 
The meeting will consider the following budget applications: 
 
B1) Community Trust Library 
B2) ‘5 a day’ promotion 
B3) Tuesday Group Trip to Skegness 
B4) Day of Music 
B5) Senior Community Society – Guru Nanak Birthday Celebration 
B6) The Good Old Days Club – Abbey’s Got Talent 
B7) Unity Boxing Club 
B8) Leicester City Colts FC  
 

 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 

 



 

 
 
 

Help us to make improvements! 
 
Please help us to improve Community Meetings by filling in an 
Evaluation sheet to let us know what you thought of the meeting. Thank 
you. 
 

 
 

For further information contact 
  
Matthew Reeves, Democratic Services Officer or Steve Letten, Members Support 
Officer, Resources Department, Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall 
Square, LEICESTER, LE1 9BG 
 
Phone 0116 229 8811 / 8821 
Fax      0116 229 8819 
 
Matthew.Reeves@leicester.gov.uk / Steve.Letten@leicester.gov.uk 
 
www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
6:30 pm, Thursday, 18 March 2010 
Held at: Stocking Farm Healthy Living Centre, Marwood Road, 
Leicester 
 
Who was there: 
 

Councillor Harshad Bhavsar 

Councillor Annette Byrne 

Councillor Colin Marriott 
 

 

 

Appendix A



 

INFORMATION SHARING – ‘INFORMATION FAIR’ SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the public 
visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet Councillors, Council staff 
and service representatives. 
 
 
 

INFORMATION FAIR 
  

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF SERVICE 
REPRESENTATIVES THAT WERE PRESENT AT THIS MEETING 

  
Residents were able to raise matters of concern, give opinions and find 

out useful information 

  
Ward Councillors and General 

Information 
  

Local Councillors were on hand to 
discuss general queries. 

 

Police Issues 
  

Police partners were on hand to 
deal with general queries and local 

issues. 

Highways and Transportation 
 

Officers were on hand to respond to 
residents queries. 

 

City Warden 
 

Local City Wardens were on hand 
to deal with local environmental 

concerns. 
 

BIFFA Recycling 
 

 A BIFFA representative was present to answer resident’s queries. 
  

 
 
 
At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were invited to take 
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting. 

 



 

 
71. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Bhavsar was elected chair for the meeting. 
 
72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Marriott declared a personal and prejudicial interest in budget item B2: 
Friends of Mowmacre as his wife was the treasurer. Councillor Marriott agreed to 
leave the meeting during the consideration of the funding application. 
  
Councillor Marriott declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in budget item 
B7: Community Trust Library, as his wife was a member. Councillor Marriott agreed 
to leave the meeting during the consideration of the funding application. 
 
Councillor Marriott declared a personal and prejudicial interest in budget item B9: 
Community Events Planning Partnership as he was on the committee for this 
organisation. Councillor Marriott agreed to leave the meeting during the 
consideration of the funding application. 
 
Councillor Byrne declared a personal and prejudicial interest in budget item B4 
Welcome club. Councillor Byrne agreed to leave the meeting during the 
consideration of the funding application. 
 
74. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  

that the minutes of the Abbey Community Meeting held on 15    
December 2009 were approved as a correct record of the meeting. 

 
75. INTRODUCTION OF NEW WARD SERGEANT - LOCAL POLICING 

PRIORITIES  
 
New Ward Sergeant Michelle Zakoscielny was introduced to residents and talked 
about ward police priorities and upcoming issues affecting the Ward.  
 
Sgt Zakoscielny explained that she had been working in the area since June 2009 
(the police beat in the area was formerly called 8 Beat), and the beat was now 
aligned to the Abbey Ward boundaries and was covered by 6 PCs and 6 PCSOs.  
 
She said the police set three priorities for the area in consultation with the public 
usually every three months. It was emphasised that feedback from the community in 
the ward was vital in setting the local priorities. Once the issues around a priority had 
been resolved a new priority would be set.  The three current priorities for the Abbey 
ward were to deal with:  
 



 

[...]

Carry out speed checks 
with handheld camera 
on Dersingham Drive 

Sgt. Zakoscielny As soon as possible 

Alert Highways section 
of faulty speed detection 
equipment on Parker 
Drive 
 

Steve Letten, Members 
Support Officer 

As soon as possible 

 
 
 



 

77. COMMUNITY GOOD NEWS  
 
Sgt Michelle Zakoscielny talked about recent successes in the ward achieved by the 
police and partner community organizations.  
 
It was stated that crime in the area had been generally reduced recently overall by 
40%. For example there had only been one house burglary in the ward in the last 
two weeks, when there would usually had been on average one a day. Sgt. 
Zakoscielny explained that plain-clothes police patrols in the area had led to 
increased arrests for burglary. 
 
Sgt. Zakoscielny thanked PC Warren Heath, residents, the Council’s housing section 
and Councillor Byrne for their hard work and cooperation that enabled the recent 
closure of a local crack house by police. It was stated that this was a good example 
that showed that when residents talked to the police about issues in the ward, the 
issues could often be solved. It was hoped that similar successes would follow over 
the coming months and Sgt. Zakoscielny emphasised that residents could inform the 
police of problems in complete confidence. 
 
The Chair thanked Sgt. Zakoscielny for her contribution. 
 
78. CITY WARDENS  
 
Barbara Whitcombe, City Warden Manager gave a presentation on the City Warden 
service.  
  
Barbara explained that the City Warden service had initially been a pilot project that 
would now be rolled out to all wards in the city and every ward would have a City 
Warden from 12 April 2010. 
 
Barbara informed the Community Meeting that from May 2010, the City Council 
would be launching a new service called “One Clear Leicester” whereby members of 
the public would be able to take a picture, send it to the City Council and then the 
team within the Council that was responsible for th
[...]
f Mowmacre Easter Event  
 
Councillor Marriott, having declared a personal and prejudicial interest, left the 
room for the consideration of this item. 
 
Steve introduced this application that was for £700 to fund an Easter event for 
children and parents on 8 April.  Jacqueline Marriott, Friends of Mowmacre Treasurer 
explained that this event in the Easter holidays provided an opportunity to bring 
children of all ages and parents in the community together. Steve indicated that this 
event would be made available to parents and children in all areas of the ward not 
just Mowmacre Hill. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the funding application for the Friends of Mowmacre Easter Event 
be supported to the value of £700 from the Ward Action Plan Fund, on 
the condition that the event be publicised in all areas of the ward. 

 



 

Councillor Marriott returned to the meeting. 
 
B3) Little Tykes Twinlakes Trip  
 
Steve introduced this application that was an application for £1647 to arrange a trip 
to Twinlakes Family Theme Park in August for Little Tykes Parent and Toddler 
Group. Councillor Byrne explained that this trip was invaluable in giving local children 
a chance to leave local estates in safety for a day and experience a different 
environment. The application included provision for older children as well and 
parents would contribute towards the trip.  
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the funding application for the Little Tykes Twinlakes Trip be 
supported to the value of £1500 from the Ward Action Plan Fund, the 
remaining £147 would be funded by the group. 
 

B4) Welcome Club  
 
Councillor Byrne, having declared a personal and prejudicial interest, left the 
room for the consideration of this item. 
 
Steve introduced this application that was for £1010 to fund various coach trips for 
the Welcome Club, an older persons social club.  
 
A resident queried whether granting this application would be of much benefit to the 
wider community. It was felt that the club was a s
[...]
owards an ABA approved ring, office equipment, set-up and rent 
costs. It was noted that boxing club had received funding from the ward fund already 
this year and had also received 2 grants from the Beaumont Leys Community 
meeting funds.    
  
A resident questioned whether a boxing club genuinely required office equipment to 
function. Steve responded that in light of this and the fact the boxing club had 
already received funding it was proposed that the application be supported up to 
£825. 
 
RESOLVED:  

that the funding application for North West Unity Boxing Trust be 
supported to the value of £825 from the Community Cohesion Fund.  

 
B7) Community Trust Library 
 
Councillor Marriott, having declared a personal and prejudicial interest, left the 
room for the consideration of this item. 
 
Steve introduced this application and explained the application was for funds to 
supply CD audio books for the use of visually impaired library users. The applicant 
had agreed that as there was no urgent timescale on this application consideration 
could be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  

that consideration of the application be deferred to the next Abbey 
Community meeting. 

 
Councillor Marriott returned to the meeting. 
 
B8) Boxercise4Health  
 
Steve introduced this application from Kelton McKenzie, an ex-professional boxer to 
run training sessions that gave young people an opportunity to gain experience of 



 

teaching “boxercise”. The application was for £754 towards room hire and instructor 
costs. 
 
A resident queried how appropriate it was to fund a commercial enterprise that 
included £200 of instructor’s fees. Steve responded that it was common practice for 
grants to be awarded to specialists who take a fee for their services. A requirement 
could be added that the sessions took place in the Abbey ward. The Chair stated 
that this was a one-off application with no follow up funding, and members were 
happy to the application support i
[...]
thout using the Community funds. The Chair stated that 
it could be agreed in principle, but deferred subject to an investigation to ascertain 
whether it could be paid for from the parks budget. 
 
RESOLVED:  

that the funding application for Playground Landscaping be supported 
to the value of £2468 from the Ward Action Plan Fund pending an 
investigation to discover whether funding could be secured from the 
parks budget. 

 
Healthy living 5 a day – late item 
 
Steve introduced the final application that had been received late. It was for a 
portable oven for cooking jacket potatoes to be served with vegetables as an 
alternative to chips and would be made available to other community groups and 
events. The applicant was happy to defer consideration until the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  

that consideration of the application be deferred to the next Abbey 
Community meeting. 
 

Steve explained that if these decisions were approved £26 remained from the budget 
to carry forward to the next financial year. 
 
81. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
A resident raised a concern about the condition of the road surface on Abbey Lane, 
especially near the Corporation Road junction as there had been a number of 
accidents and asked when it would be repaired. This concern would be passed on to 
the highways section.  
 
Councillor Byrne announced that burglary reduction coffee morning mentioned at the 
previous meeting would be held at Stocking Farm Healthy Living Centre on 13 April 
at 10am. The police would be there to offer advice and money put aside from the 
Community fund could contribute to making properties more secure. 
 

Action Officer/Councillor 
Identified 

Deadline 

Ask Highways section 
for details on any 
planned road surface 
repairs on Abbey Lane 

Steve Letten, Members 
Support Officer 

As soon as possible 

 
82. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 8:37pm. 

 



Abbey Ward Meeting Budget as of  17/6/10 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
6:30 pm, Thursday, 17 June 2010 
Held at: Woodstock Primary School, Hattern Avenue 
 
Who was there: 
 

Councillor Harshad Bhavsar 

Councillor Annette Byrne 

Councillor Colin Marriott 
 

 

 



2 

INFORMATION SHARING – ‘INFORMATION FAIR’ SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the public 
visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet Councillors, Council staff 
and service representatives. 
 
  

Ward Councillors and General 
Information 

  
Members of the public could talk to 
their local councillors and raise 

general queries 

Police Issues 
  

Members of the public could talk to 
Police Sergeant Michelle 

Zakoscienlny, Police Constable 
Simon Walters and Jessica Essex, 
Community Initiative co-ordinator 

 

One Clean Leicester and City 
Wardens 

 
Jessica Phillips, Senior Warden, 
Kimberley Stones, City Warden for 
the Abbey Ward and Hughie Blair, 
Graffiti Services Manager were on 

hand to deal with local 
environmental concerns. 

 

Home Choice 
 

Suzanne Collins was present to 
talk to members of the public about 
the new Choice-based lettings 

scheme. 

OnePass 
 

Residents could find out about additional discounts on products and 
services using their senior citiziens city bus pass 

 

 
 
At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were invited to take 
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting. 

 



3 

 
83. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Byrne was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
A member of the public gave apologies for absence on behalf of residents on Kinley 
Road. He asked for these apologies to be recorded and expressed concern that the 
residents there had not been notified of the meeting. The Editor of the ‘One 
Neighbourhood’ magazine stated that the magazine, with details of the meeting had 
been delivered to houses and flats on Kinley Road. 
 
 
85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business on 
the agenda, and or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
applied to them. 
 
Councillor Marriott declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 10, 
Community Meeting Budget and in particular relating to the funding application for 
the Community Trust Library, as his wife was on the committee of the library. 
Councillor Marriott undertook to leave the meeting during the consideration of this 
funding application. 
 
 
86. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Abbey Community Meeting held on 18 March 2010 were 
circulated and Members were asked to approve them as a correct record. 
 
A member of the public stated that at that meeting he had submitted apologies on 
behalf of the residents of Kinley Road, who had not been notified of the meeting, but 
these apologies had been omitted from the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the above meeting, subject to the above 
amendment, be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
87. COMMUNITY SAFETY - POLICE  
 
Sergeant Michelle Zakoscielny gave a short presentation on policing issues in the 
Abbey Ward. Sergeant Zakoscielny made the following points: 
 

• There was a new system of recording anti-social behaviour whereby each 
incident would be recorded as a crime, rather than just being listed on the 



4 

incident log. This also meant that there would be a record of the Police 
response to that incident.  

 

• There had been 43 incidents of anti-social behaviour in the Abbey Ward since 
the last Ward meeting on 18 March 2010. 

 

• There was now a police car on patrol every night, designated to respond 
exclusively to incidents of anti-social behaviour.  

 

• Crime Reduction Officers had carried out a patch walk in the area and 
volunteers had delivered leaflets at addresses where it was noticed that 
windows had been left open. 

 

• There had been a number of car crimes around Abbey Park, most of which 
had taken place between 10.00pm and 1.00am and Police shift patterns had 
been changed to accommodate the need for extra cover at that time. This 
appeared to be helping to reduce crime. 

 

• Members of the public were asked to call the police on 0116 222 2222 if they 
saw any problems, or to dial 999 in the case of an emergency. 

 
 
88. STAYSAFE ANTI-BURGLARY EVENTS  
 
The Chair explained that there had been two ‘Anti-Burglary’ coffee morning events in 
the Abbey Ward and it was hoped that a third event would take place within the next 
few weeks at St Patrick’s Church, Beaumont Leys Lane. 
 
 
89. ONE CLEAN LEICESTER AND THE CITY WARDENS  
 
Jessica Phillips, the Senior City Warden, Hughie Blair, Graffiti Team Manager and 
Kimberley Stones, the new City Warden for the Abbey Ward were present to talk 
about environmental issues within the Abbey Ward and the new city warden scheme. 
Residents were given an opportunity to ask questions and raise general queries 
relating to environmental issues. 
 
Kimberley explained that she would be dealing with a variety of issues, including: 
 

• dog fouling 
 

• graffiti – the city wardens worked closely with Hughie Blair and the Graffiti 
team 

 

• nuisance parking – where people parked more than one vehicle for sale, 
outside their home 

 

• litter 
 



5 

• fixed penalty notices 
 

• education  - the city wardens worked with schools on education programmes 
 
Hughie Blair made the following points: 
 

• A new city wide campaign to crack down on graffiti would be launched on 
Tuesday 22 June. 

 

• Graffiti was classed as a crime and residents were urged to contact the Police 
if they saw anyone defacing property. 

 

• There were more complaints about graffiti on cable boxes, than anything else 
and one employee went around the city just to paint over the boxes. 

 

• Target zones would be set up in July, which would involve the removal of 
graffiti from factory walls and the setting up of CCTV in order to catch culprits. 

 
The following questions and concerns were raised: 
 

• We have graffiti problems on Parker Drive, but the culprits never seem to get 
caught. 

 
Hughie requested that members of the public contacted the Police if they saw 
anyone defacing property. 

 
 

• Do the city wardens visit local schools and give presentations? 
 

The meeting heard that letters had been sent to schools advising them that 
the city wardens would be happy to visit as part of the education programme. 
The city wardens however could only work with the schools where they were 
invited. 

 

• Have their been any graffiti prosecutions? 
 
Jessica explained that there had been about 4 fixed penalty tickets issued 
during the previous 2 weeks for fly posting. Prosecutions could be heard in 
court and when the council applied for costs they would take into account the 
damage caused to property (such as lampposts) if the removal of the poster 
resulted in any damage to paintwork.  

 
Thanks were given to Jessica, Kimberley and Hughie for their presentation. 
 
 
90. HIGHWAYS - ROAD AND GRASS VERGE MAINTENANCE  
 
Steve Letten, Member Support Officer explained that Alan Adcock, Head of 
Highways and Management was unable to attend the community meeting.  However, 
an update on highways had been given to Steve and the meeting heard that:  



6 

 

• Since January 2010, the Regeneration, Highways and Transportation Division 
had responded to 104 reports from members of the public concerning 
highway defects. 

 

• As a result of these reports, 212 work orders had been raised to address the 
urgent defects that met the safety intervention criteria. 

 

• The main focus was dealing with roads that were in the worst condition and 
which carried a significant volume of traffic.  

 

• Major carriageway works to Abbey Lane were due to commence in July. 
 

• Resurfacing works to Avebury Avenue outside the Alderman Richard Hallam 
Primary School had recently been completed. 

 
The following questions and concerns were raised: 
 

• My grass verge was damaged by vehicles parking on the grass, and it took 
four years for the council to rectify the damage.  

 
Steve explained that if the council knew who had caused the damage they 
would try to recover the costs of repair, but where this was not possible, there 
may have not been sufficient funds to deal with it. 

 

• I have complained about a neighbour who regularly parks his vehicle on a 
grass verge. The Highway’s Officer requested evidence and I produced 
photographs, but no action has been taken.  

 
The Chair requested details and a copy of the photograph and stated that she 
would raise this problem with the relevant officers. 

 
 
91. ENVIRONMENTAL WORKS BUDGET  
 
Neville Senior, Neighbourhood Housing Manager at the Mowmacre Neighbourhood 
Housing Office (NHO) explained that the city council had a Capital Receipts Initiative 
fund of £220,000 to be shared city wide and also an environmental budget of 
£142,000 to be shared between the Abbey and Beaumont Leys Wards. Council 
house tenants and owner occupiers could bid for money to make improvements to 
their homes. Successful bids would be agreed by a panel of tenants and Neville 
warned that the budgets were usually over subscribed. Further details could be 
obtained through the housing offices or tenants’ associations.  
 
Neville also explained that he would be leaving his post on 5 July 2010 and John 
Thomson would be taking over as the new Neighbourhood Housing Manager at 
Mowmacre NHO. 
 
 
92. BUDGET  



7 

 
Steve Letten, the Member Support Officer to the meeting explained that the following 
budget applications had been received: 
 
B1 – Community Trust Library 
 
Councillor Marriott, having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
Community Trust Library, withdrew from the meeting and took no part in the 
discussion or vote on this item. 
 
A funding application for £2000 had been received for the purchase of 4 CD players 
and a selection of CD books for members of the community who were visually or 
physically impaired. Steve was asked to investigate as to whether the Leicester City 
Council had any surplus stock available, which could be used by the Community 
Library. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the funding application to the value of £2000 be supported 
 
Councillor Marriott returned to the meeting at this point. 
 
B2 – Five a Day Promotion 
 
A funding application for £1097 had been received from Carlym Sandringham from 
the Healthy Living Centre, for the purchase of a portable oven to cook jacket 
potatoes for community events.  
 
The need for health and safety training for safe use of the portable oven was noted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the funding application to the value of £1097 be supported 
 
B3 Day trip to Skegness 
 
A funding application for £250 had been received from the Tuesday Social Bingo 
Group for a day trip to Skegness.  
 
Members agreed to support this particular bid, but stated that future bids of this 
nature from the Group, would not be supported as they wanted to ensure that other 
community groups would also benefit from the community meeting budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the funding application to the value of £250 be supported 
 
B4 – Come together 
 
A funding application for £500 had been received from Danielle Williams, Event Co-
ordinator, for a free music event in Abbey Park.  Steve explained that because the 
event was scheduled to take place on 27 June 2010, Members had already agreed 



8 

to support this funding bid as a decision had been needed. Members of the public 
were therefore asked to note the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that it be noted that the funding application to the value of £500 had 
been supported 

 
B5 – Guru Nanak Birthday Celebration 
 
A funding application for£1350 had been received from the Senior Community 
Society for an event at Holy Bones Community Centre on 2 November 2010. 
 
The meeting heard that the organisation had received funding in 2009 for a similar 
event and Members agreed to support the funding bid to the value of £675 and the 
organisation was informed that funding would not be granted for the event in 2011. A 
representative from the Senior Community Society queried why only half of the bid 
had been supported and it was explained that there was a desire by Members, not to 
repeat funding for projects. The meeting also heard that there were other groups that 
the community meeting wanted to support and groups needed to carry out some 
fund raising for themselves. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the funding bid to the value of £675 be supported 
 
B6 – Abbey’s Got Talent Community Event 
 
A funding application for £3500 had been received from The Good Old Days Club for 
a three day talent competition. Steve explained that further information in relation to 
the bid had been requested but not received. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding bid be deferred until the additional information be 
received 

 
B7 – Unity Boxing Club Equipment 
 
A funding application for £730 had been received from the Unity Boxing Club for 
Unity boxing t-shirts, gloves, hand-pads and ropes.  
 
The meeting heard that the need for extra equipment had arisen due to a large 
increase in membership. The t-shirts were requested in order to give the children a 
sense of ownership. The club drew members from both Abbey and Beaumont Leys 
Wards and previous funding had been received from community budgets from both 
Wards. 
 
There was considerable discussion relating to this funding application. Some 
members of the public expressed views that the t-shirts should either be part funded 
or not funded at all. Members had a short adjournment to discuss this matter further 
outside of the meeting. 
 



9 

On re-convening the meeting, some members of the public also stated that the club 
should carry out its own fund raising. Members of the public also queried the need 
for the children to have special t-shirts.  One resident strongly objected to providing 
funding for the application and requested that his objections should be minuted. 
 
Councillors and other members of the public responded that there was high 
unemployment in the Abbey Ward and many parents would not be in the position to 
afford to purchase the t-shirt for their child.   Councillors also stated that the boxing 
club helped to keep children off the streets. 
 
Various options were discussed which included: 
 

• funding the application to the value of £730 

• funding the application to the value of £530, which included 50% contribution 
towards the t-shirts 

• deferring the application 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application be supported to the value of £730 with the 
proviso that no further bids from the Unity Boxing Club be supported 
from the Community Meeting budget 

 
B8 –Sport in the Local Community 
 
A funding application for £2422 had been received from Leicester City Colts and 
Leicester City Ladies for football coaching and equipment for young people. Steve 
explained that £1211 had been requested from the Abbey Community Meeting 
budget as the funding application had also been submitted to the Beaumont Leys 
Community Meeting. The meeting heard that approximately 25% of the children in 
the club lived in the Abbey Ward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the funding bid to the value of £605 be supported 
 
The meeting heard that the funding applications that the Councillors agreed to 
support would be passed to the Leader and Cabinet Lead for approval. 
 
 

Action Officer Identified Deadline 

To investigate the 
possibility of obtaining 
any CD books that were 
surplus to requirements, 
from Leicester City 
Council, for the 
Community Trust 
Library. 
 
Submit the funding bids 
that had been 

Steve Letten Member 
Support Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Steve Letten, Member 
Support Officer 

As soon as possible 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
By the end of June 2010 



10 

supported, to the 
Cabinet Lead and 
Leader for approval. 

 

  
 
 
 
93. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The meeting heard that there would be a Sky Ride event in Leicester on Sunday 29 
August. This would be based in Abbey Park and proposals for the route around the 
city were currently still being drafted.  
 
Jessica thanked the community meeting for providing the funding for the ‘litter 
pickers’ and explained that these were available if people wished to borrow them. 
 
A resident referred to the community meeting budget process and questioned who 
made the decision on budget applications.  The Chair responded that Members 
listened to the views of the residents as everyone was entitled to an opinion. In the 
end however, it was the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Lead for Front Line 
Service Improvement and Neighbourhoods who made the final decision on all the 
budget applications. 
 
 
94. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 
 



 

 

 


